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of this chapter. Every county clerk shall, at the 
expense of the county, annually procure to be 
prepared according to such prescribed forms and 
furnish to each assessor in the county, in due 
season for use, an assessment roll, and to each 
town clerk a tax roll, and all other books„ 
blanks and papers necessary to be used by 
such assessors, town and village clerks and 
treasurers, in the discharge of their duties under 
this chapter." 

SEi-vnix 2. This act shall take effect and be 
in force, from and after its passage and publica-
tion. 

Approved April 13, 18i19. 

No. 325, A.] 	[Published April 14, 1899. 

CHAPTER 172. 

AN ACT authorizing Frank W. Epley to build 
and maintain a dam across Apple river. 

The people of the slate of Wisconsin, represented in 
senate and assembly, do enact as lotion's: 

SECTION 1. Frank W. Epley and his assigns  Location of 
are hereby authorized to construct, reconstruct dpouseru sauot pur-
and maintain a dam across Apple river, upon 
hinds owned by him, on the southwest quarter of 
section twenty-six, township thirty-one north, of 
range nineteen west., of the fourth principal mer-
idian in the county of St. Croix, said dam to be 
constructed for the purpose of the improvement 
of navigation, the manufacture of flour, feed and 
other milling products and the transmission of 
electric power; provided, that. the said dam shall 
not raise the water to exceed thirty feet. 

SECTION 2. The legislature reserves the right 
to amend, or repeal this act. 
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SEcTiox 3. This act. shall take effect and be 
in force, from and after its passage and publica-
tion. 

Approved April 13, 1899. 

No. 375, A.] 	[Published April 14, 1899. 

ClIAI"rER 173. 

AN ACT to amend sub-sections 204 and 205 of 
section 925 of the Wisconsin statutes of 1898, 
relating to sidewalks. 

The people of the slate of Wisconsin, represented in 
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

Laying of 
sidewalks. 
Hoard of pub-
lic works to 
order repairs. 
How accom-
plished. 

SEcTioN 1. Sub-section 204 of section 925 of 
the Wisconsin statutes of 1898 is hereby 
amended by striking out the word "council" in 
the sixth line of said sub-section, and inserting 
in its place the words "board of public works;" 
and by striking out of the eleventh line of said 
sub-section the words, "ten days after the pass-
age and publication of an ordinance," and insert- • 
ing in place thereof the words "three days after 
the service upon such owner of a copy 
of a written order;" aml by inserting after 
the word"resolution," in the twelfth line of 
said sub-section, the words "adopted by the 
board of public works;" and bv inserting 
before the word "resolution," in the last 
line of said sub-section, the words "order 
or" and by striking out of the last line of 
said sub-section the words "or ordinance," so 
that said sub-section 204, when so amended shall 
read as follows: Section 925-204. It shall be 
the duty of the owner of every lot or Varcel of 
land abutting upon an improved street, or a 


